TOWN OF LLOYD TOWN BOARD

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

OCTOBER 18,2023

7:00 PM – Open meeting and Pledge of Allegiance

PROCLAMATION

Jon Decker Memorial Resolution

WHEREAS, Jon Decker was a lifelong resident of the Town of Lloyd, New York and was taken from our midst on October 4, 2023 at the age of 81; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker was born to Ruth Jane Decker and Uriah "Polly" in 1941; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker married Priscilla Vennard in 1966; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker went through the Highland school system and graduated as Class President; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker obtained his BS at Clarkson University in Industrial Distribution; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker served in the US Army for 2 years and taught computer science; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker worked for his father full-time at D&D Auto Supply in Highland and eventually growing the business to five locations; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker made time to give back to the community that he cherished by serving on the Town Council from 1981-1983; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker was elected as Town Supervisor in 1984 and served 6 years; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker served as an Ulster County Legislator from 2008 – 2011; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker was passionate about trains; train travel, model trains, train logistics and he and Priscilla greatly enjoyed traveling by train across the US, Canada and Europe; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker was dedicated to his family, friends and community; and

WHEREAS, Jon Decker will be deeply missed by his children Jason and Holly, his sister Nan Decker Knutz, his beloved grandchildren; Parker and Sawyer and his dear son-in-law, Alex, as well as many loving extended family and dear friends.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this October 18, 2023 Meeting of the Town of Lloyd Town Board be opened in memory of Jon Decker; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be delivered to his son Jason Decker, with the deepest sympathy of this Town Board of the Town of Lloyd.

IMPORTANT BUDGET DATES:

Wednesday, October 11th at 4:00 PM Preliminary Budget review

Wednesday, October 18th at 7:00 PM Set Public Hearing

Wednesday, November 1st 4:00 PM Public Hearing on 2023 Budget

Wednesday, November 8th 4:00 PM Adjourn Public Hearing

Wednesday, November 15th 7:00 PM ADOPT 2023 Final Budget

Meeting in person in Town Hall, Web-Ex and live streamed on Access Channel 22

1. **REPORTS** – Town Board Liaisons

A. Town Board Liaisons

Audit – January 1 – June 30, 2023: Councilmembers Auchmoody and Mazzetti July 1 - December 31, 2023: Councilmembers Fraino and Guerriero

Beautification – Councilmember Auchmoody

ECC (Environmental Conservation Committee – Councilmember Guerriero

Events Committee - Councilmember Fraino

Highland Fire District/ Ambulance – Councilmember Fraino

Highland Central School District - Councilmember Mazzetti

Highland Landing Park – Councilmember Auchmoody

Lights - Councilmember Fraino

Lloyd Community Development Committee - Supervisor

Planning Board - Councilmember Auchmoody

Hudson Valley Rail Trail – Councilmember Auchmoody

Zoning Board of Appeals – Councilmember Guerriero

2. OLD BUSINESS

A. Tillson/Toc Update

В.

3. NEW BUSINESS

A. Congratulations to Jenn West-Acosta on passing her Notary test. The Town Clerk's office now has 3 Notaries.

4. PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR

5. MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

A. MOTION to approve the minutes of September 20, 2023, September 27, 2023 and October 4, 2023 and October 11, 2023 of the Town of Lloyd Town Board.

- **B. RESOLUTION** to authorize the payment of vouchers as audited by the Audit Committee.
- **C. RESOLUTION** to set the Public Hearing on the 2023 Town of Lloyd Preliminary Budget for November 1, 2023 at, 4:00 PM at the Town Hall.
- **D. RESOLUTION** to accept the resignation of Senior Dispatcher Ashley Garvilla effective October 20, 2023.
- **E. RESOLUTION** for the Town of Lloyd to grant permission to town resident, Kristin Biscardi to reserve 3 parking spots on/near 27 Church Street for placement of a storage POD from the morning of 10/21/23 until the evening of 10/23/23 as requested by Richard Klotz, Highway Superintendent.

F. MOTION

WHEREAS, Leonard M. Auchmoody's, leadership, dedication, imagination, and hard work has transformed Highland Landing Park; and

WHEREAS, Leonard M. Auchmoody, along with so many volunteers have dedicated hours, days, months, and years to the building out of the Highland Landing Park; and **WHEREAS**, Leonard M. Auchmoody took the vision of the Pavilion and made it a reality; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Highland Landing Pavilion to be located Highland Landing Bob Shepard Park will be named the Leonard M. Auchmoody Pavilion", at the recommendation The Highland Landing Park Association Board of Directors, Town Supervisor David Plavchak, The Town of Lloyd Town Board and the entire Highland Landing Park Association.

G. MOTION to appoint Christine Giangrasso to the Town of Lloyd Beautification Committee.